RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO APPROPRIATE FUND BALANCE IN THE MAJOR DISASTER FUND NUMBER 607-00-271000 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$228,800.00 FOR HURRICANE PREPAREDNESS; AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO SET UP A BUDGET FOR SAME; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City is preparing for Hurricane Season, which occurs June 1 through November 30; and

WHEREAS, City Staff recommends utilizing the temporary Public Works Facility as the City's Emergency Operations Center; and

WHEREAS, Staff recommends various enhancements to the facility in order to ensure that City Staff assigned to the Operations Center are safe during potential weather event; and.

WHEREAS, The recommended enhancements are necessary to ensure that the City's Emergency Management Staff can plan and respond appropriately to the community's needs during a disaster.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to appropriate fund balance in the Major Disaster Fund Number 607-00-271000 in the amount of \$228,800.00 for Hurricane Preparedness.

RESOLUTION NO		
PAGE	2	

SECTION 2: The City Council authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to set up a budget for same.

SECTION 3: This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2018.

REMAINDER OF DOCUMENT INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

RESOLUTION NO	
PAGE3	
APPROVED:	
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM
	KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D. COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON
SECONDED BY:	_
L. HUBBARD	_
	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	
J. BOTEL	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT, CITY ATTORNEY
T. DAVIS	DATE: